

No. 10-174

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

F. WILLIAM BROWNELL  
NORMAN W. FICHTHORN  
ALLISON D. WOOD  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
1900 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 955-1500

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Southern Company*

April 11, 2011

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

PETER D. KEISLER\*  
CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
DAVID T. BUENTE JR.  
ROGER R. MARTELLA JR.  
QUIN M. SORENSON  
JAMES W. COLEMAN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
pkeisler@sidley.com  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Petitioners*

\* Counsel of Record

SHAWN PATRICK REGAN  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
52nd Floor  
New York, N.Y. 10166  
(212) 309-1000

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Southern Company*

MARTIN H. REDISH  
NORTHWESTERN  
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF  
LAW  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, Illinois 60611  
(312) 503-8545

*Counsel for Petitioners*

DONALD B. AYER  
KEVIN P. HOLEWINSKI  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939

THOMAS E. FENNELL  
MICHAEL L. RICE  
JONES DAY  
2727 North Harwood Street  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 220-3939

*Counsel for Petitioner Xcel  
Energy Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO PURSUE THEIR CLIMATE CHANGE NUISANCE CLAIMS.....	4
II. A CLIMATE CHANGE NUISANCE CAUSE OF ACTION CANNOT BE MAINTAINED AS A MATTER OF FEDERAL COMMON LAW .....	11
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS NON-JUSTICI- ABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	12
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) ..	16
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	5
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , No. 09-1273, 2011 WL 1119021 (U.S. Mar. 29, 2011) .....	18
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	15
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	21
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981).....	12, 13
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	9
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	13
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	5
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849).....	20
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	9, 10, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) ....	16
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901) .....	13
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906) .....	14
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994) .....	15
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	7
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Mats., Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	12
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	21
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	7
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834) .....	12
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963) ....	12
<i>Willamette Iron Bridge Co. v. Hatch</i> , 125 U.S. 1 (1888) .....	12

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

33 U.S.C. § 1160 (1970) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7416 .....	17
73 Fed. Reg. 44354 (July 30, 2008) .....	6
74 Fed. Reg. 66496 (Dec. 15, 2009) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, <i>Climate Change 2007: The Physical Science Basis</i> (2007) .....	6
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	19
Matthew F. Pawa, <i>Global Warming: The Ultimate Public Nuisance</i> , 39 <i>Envtl. L. Rep.</i> 10230 (2009) .....	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965, 1979) .....	8
